                                                                    November 25, 1998

James L. Sepulveda

Contra Costa County District Attorney's Office

Court House, Fourth Floor

Post Office Box 670

Martinez, California  94553-0150

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. G-98-265
Dear Mr. Sepulveda:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").
   Since your request seeks advice on past conduct, or hypothetical questions Regulation 18329 provides that formal or informal written advice may be declined.  (Regulation 18329 (b)(8)(A); (c)(4)(A); and (c)(4)(B)).

QUESTIONS
1.  What gift reporting requirements does B. Hast have, if any?

2.  What gift reporting requirements does B. Hast's spouse have, if any?

3.  If the Scudder invitation had said that attendees were welcome to bring a "guest" as opposed to a "spouse," would that change any reporting requirements?

4.  Would B. Hast be subject to any disqualification provisions regarding Scudder?
CONCLUSION
The questions presented in your letter pertain in large part to past conduct, and the Commission cannot provide formal written advice and may decline to provide informal written advice; however, general information regarding gift limitations and reporting requirements is enclosed.

FACTS
You are a Senior Deputy District Attorney for the County of Contra Costa.  As part of your assigned duties, you not only undertake enforcement of the Act, but you also give legal advice to members of your office regarding their responsibilities under the Act.  You have been asked by two members of your office to determine their respective reporting responsibilities.

Deputy District Attorney B. Hast is an elected member of the Board of Trustees of the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association ("Retirement Board").  B. Hast's spouse is a deputy district attorney in the Contra Costa County District Attorney's Office.  Both parties are subject to the gift limit of $290 per calendar year from a single source as members of the District Attorney's Office, and B. Hast has the same restriction as a member of the Retirement Board.
Scudder Kemper Investments sponsored an institutional client conference in October 1998 for its various clients, including the Contra Costa County Retirement Board.  Scudder offered to pay for lodging, meals, and activities of the attendees.  The Retirement Board, by resolution, accepted Scudder's offer as a donation to the Retirement Board and then designated B. Hast as the Board's delegate to attend the conference.

Scudder's invitation also stated that the attendee was "welcome to bring your spouse." 

B. Hast and his wife attended the Scudder conference.  Lodging, meals, and activities (such as golf for B. Hast and a golf lesson for his spouse) were paid for by Scudder.  The value of the lodging exceeded $290.  However, note that the room price was the same whether the spouse attended or not.  The value of the spouse's share of the meals and her golf lesson did not exceed $290.  It is likely that the total value of all the meals and the activities for both B. Hast and his wife did exceed $290.


ANALYSIS
Due to the fact that the request seeks advice regarding past conduct, and you have not identified any prospective governmental decisions concerning Scudder, we are unable to provide formal written advice.  However, enclosed for your information are a number of fact sheets pertaining to the limitations and other restrictions on gifts, honoraria, travel, and loans.  I have also included a fact sheet on conflict of interests.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Amy Bisson Holloway

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

enclosure
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





